
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2024 
 

10.00 am 
 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 



 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 18th September, 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, Mrs L Game, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr O Richardson and Mr S Webb 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Mr A Brady 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Ms J Hawkins 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Ms R Ainslie-Malik and Ms H Carter 
 

 
County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 

at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 
 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
  
 A - Committee Business  
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
 
A2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
 
A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 
 B - Any items called-in 

  
 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 

discussion  
C1 SEND Scrutiny - Quarterly Reporting (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
C2 Section 106 Contributions - response to recommendations (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
 
 D - To Note  
D1 Work Programme (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 July 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, 
Ms J Meade (Substitute for Dr L Sullivan), Mrs S Prendergast and Mr O Richardson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Sir Paul Carter, CBE, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Betts (Acting Corporate Director Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Ms S Hill (Interim Director 
Adult Social Care), Ms S Denson (Assistant Director - Strategic Safeguarding, Policy, 
Practice and Quality Assurance), Miss M Goldsmith (Finance Business Partner - 
Adult Social Care and Health), Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
61. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
1.    Ms Meade declared that her husband was in receipt of PIP (Personal 

Independence Payment) but was not in receipt of a care package. 
  

2.    At the commencement of Item C2 SEND Scrutiny Process Sir Paul Carter 
declared an interest as a Director of the Leigh Academy Trust. 

 
62. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
63. Call-in of Decision 24/00049 - Higher Disability Benefits  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Chairman invited the proposer of the call-in, Mr Streatfeild, to provide an 

overview of the reasons for the call-in.  Mr Streatfeild set out his reasons for the 
call-in and explained that he had concerns around legal issues the Council could 
face if it proceeded with the decision. He considered that the Council could use its 
reserves to fund the expected £3.7 million income from this decision.   Mr 
Streatfeild also referred to evidence obtained through public consultation where 
80% disagreed with the proposed action and 74% strongly disagreed and he 
suggested there was a political risk for the Council in that the proposal ran 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

counter to the policy documents Framing Kent’s Future and Securing Kent’s 
Future. 

2. Ms Meade explained the purpose of a PIP (Personal Independence Payment) and 
referred Members to guidance set out on the Government website. She 
maintained that the implementation of this policy would take away a recipient’s 
ability to obtain this and that in her experience a PIP was difficult to obtain.   

3. Ms Meade explained that there was currently a national consultation regarding the 
PIP scheme and so consideration of this policy could be premature. 

4. The Chairman invited Mr Watkins, as the Cabinet Member who took the decision, 
to provide an overview of the decision.   

5. Mr Watkins referred to the technical information contained in the papers and in 
response to comments made about competing priorities in the Council’s Policy 
documents confirmed that ‘Securing Kent’s Future’ took precedent. Mr Watkins 
explained that this was a difficult decision to make and that mitigations were in 
place to protect the most vulnerable people within the cohort. 

6. Members made comments on the decision and asked a range of questions.  The 
key points raised and responded to by the Cabinet Member and officers present 
included the following:  

7. Following a question, Mr Watkins confirmed that the 2014 Care Act allowed all 
Councils to make the change being discussed and many other councils had 
already done this. 

8. Mr Watkins confirmed that no suggestions were put forward at the budget 
discussion as an alternative and the implementation of this policy would save £3.5 
million per year. He continued to explain that the circa £300k monthly costs was 
the annual saving, divided by 12 months.  

9. Members asked for assurance of the other considerations given to this decision, 
taking into account the consultation was overwhelmingly against the proposal.  Mr 
Watkins confirmed that he would take into account responses to the consultation 
and accepted that this decision would be difficult for vulnerable adults.   

10. A Member indicated that there were choices available and asked where the 
£300,000 factored into delays was coming from.  

11. Members asked what alternatives had been looked at, rejected and what made 
this policy the optimum way of making savings.  In answer to the other considered 
options, Ms Hill explained to Members that the proposed option was the one 
which it was felt had the least impact on people and they had taken into account 
individual circumstances. 

12. Ms Denson set out the various mitigations considered; she confirmed there was 
already £17 per week for all those who were in receipt of disability expenditure. In 
terms of other mitigations explored, she explained that the council had considered 
increasing the standard sum of £17 by way of a blanket increase, however this 
option failed to recognise that not everyone’s disability expenditure was the same. 

13. In response to a query Mr Watkins confirmed that there was an option for people 
to go through a Disability Related Expenditure Assessment (DREA). 

14. The Chair drew Member’s attention to page 2 and page 3 of the agenda pack and 
the options available to committee and reminded Members of the difficult decision 
that the Council needed to make in relation to finances. 

15. A Member asked for confirmation that this decision affected those in receipt of the 
enhanced rate of PIP and was this figure £108 per week?  This was confirmed as 
correct and DLA and attendance allowance.  

16. A Member asked what modelling or assessment had been carried out to ensure 
that people who were in receipt of £108 would be able to live on around £75 per 
week (taking into account the deduction of £33.85).  Ms Denson referred to the 

Page 2



 

3 

statutory minimum disability benefit all people in receipt of disability payments 
should receive and she also referred to Appendix D which set out various 
scenarios which demonstrated how the financial assessments would impact on 
people.  

17. In response to a question about the likely savings figure Mr Watkins confirmed the 
difference between the gross saving amount of £4.5 million and the net saving of 
£3.5 million is £1 million of provision for higher levels of DREAs and bad debt. 

18. A Member commented that DREAs would need to be promoted to increase 
awareness amongst residents. In relation to this, Ms Denson confirmed that 
officers would be writing to the individuals affected as well as providing 
information and guidance on the Kent County Council website.  Mr Watkins 
confirmed that two additional secondment staff would be brought in to manage the 
DREA assessments.  

19. In response to a query about how many DREAs would be processed per month 
Ms Denson confirmed that this modelling was currently taking place.  In response 
to a further query Mr Watkins confirmed that, to the best of his knowledge, his 
service had enough back-office staff to undertake this work.    Members raised 
concerns that the modelling was only now taking place and it was vital that there 
was enough capacity within the team to avoid future backlogs resulting in 
residents suffering delays to payments.  

20.  A Member asked whether service users were going to be charged the full amount 
before they underwent the DREA assessment Mr Watkins confirmed that there 
was no annual upfront payment 

21. A Member asked whether all applicable service users would be required to pay 
the higher charge, whilst they were still waiting for their disability assessment to 
take place and whether this higher charge would be applied automatically to the 
ser
[...]
ome forward, but the wider 
social care work force would be able to assist, as well as the additional officers. 

29. The clerk confirmed to the committee the options available to them and the 
process that would be followed dependent on the option decided on by the 
committee.   

 
Mr Booth moved and Mr Richardson seconded a motion that “the Scrutiny Committee 
express comments but not require reconsideration of the decision.   
 
Members voted on the motion.  The motion was carried.     
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee express comments but not require 
reconsideration of the decision. 
 
64. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Outturn 2023-24  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Mr Oakford confirmed the Budget outturn position for 2023/2034 for both the 

Revenue and Capital Budgets. He confirmed that at the end of financial year, the 
Council were in a position of recording a revenue overspend of £12.4 million, after 
the £12 million reserve was used to offset overspend. 

2. Mr Oakford took Members through the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
report and referred to Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 in relation to significant 
overspends in Adult Social Care of £32.6 million and Childrens’ Services of £26.6 
million, as well as the roll forward amounts.  He highlighted the roll forwards 
underspend of £700,000 for Members’ grants. Mr Oakford commented that total 
budget for Member Grants was £300,000 with two years of underspend. 

3.  A Member referred to the budget amendments submitted in relation to increased 
Member Grants and clarified that there were two versions but just one 
amendment and this would have been funded by freezing member allowances 
and not taking money from another spend area.  

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee noted the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report Outturn for 2023-2024. 
 
65. SEND Scrutiny Process  
(Item C2) 
 
(Sir Paul Carter declared an interest as a Director of the Leigh Academy Trust) 
 
1. Mr J Cook, Democratic Services Manager introduced the report regarding the 

proposed approach for the scrutiny of SEND at KCC. 
2. Members made comments and asked a range of questions.  The key points 

raised and responded to included the following.  
3. A Member shared comments from Kent SEND School Head Teachers about the 

Council’s proposals to reform the SEND school processes and the Chairman 
reminded the Member that the Committee was being asked to review the SEND 
Scrutiny process report, which was contained within the agenda pack, and that 
there was an agenda setting process with the Chairman and Spokespeople to 
follow in order to add items to future agenda.   

Page 4



 

5 

4. A Member spoke about the need for Members to have the full information about 
the whole role out of the programme including the full financial plan.  He 
commented that working with Head teachers of both mainstream and special 
schools was key to working well.  

5. Following further comments from Members about the wider SEND projects Mr 
Watts commented that it was important that members were in receipt of all the 
information, and this would be achieved if the agenda setting process was 
adhered to and carried out effectively.   

6. Mr Cook, in response to a question, confirmed that consultation with relevant 
stakeholders would take place outside of the formal Scrutiny meetings by way of 
conversation so that information could be obtained as appropriate  

7. Following a question around the Scrutiny Committee agenda setting process, the 
Chairman confirmed that this took place between him, his Vice-Chair and the 
Opposition Group Spokespeople.   

8. Mr Watts suggested that in the initial meeting the report should set out how the 
Committee proposes to deal with a specific concern and how it will be addressed, 
then Chairman and Spokespeople could review to check on progress. 

9. A Member commented on the role of the DFE (Department of Education) 
mandated independent chair to the Transformation Board and the role that this 
individual might play in future meetings.  

 
RESOLVED that Members of the Scrutiny Committee AGREE to adopt the following 
as the approach to SEND Scrutiny by the main committee:  

o Scrutiny Committee to receive, as part of its existing meeting schedule, 
quarterly overview reports on SEND provision, including performance 
information such as KPIs.  

o Each quarterly report to include a service or issue specific section 
providing further information, allowing for more detailed scrutiny on key 
areas.  

o Separate, informal information gathering sessions will be organised in 
consultation with the Chair and Spokespeople to secure input from 
parents, carers and other relevant stakeholders.  

o Ad hoc SEND related item requests will be managed in the context of 
this agreed protocol, without prejudice to Members’ statutory rights to 
require that items be considered by the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
66. Review of Scrutiny Activity  
(Item C3) 
 
1. Mr Watts introduced the item to the Committee. He highlighted that forthcoming 

development sessions would be available for both existing Members and, 
following the KCC election in May 2025, new Members. These sessions were 
designed to provide information to formal committees of the Council so members 
developed their role on these committees.  

 
2. RESOLVED Members noted the review of Scrutiny activity. 
 
67. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.   

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Rory Love, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  
Sarah Hammond, Corporate Director, Children, Young People and Education 

 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 18 September 2024 
 
Subject: SEND Transformation Update 
 
Status:  Unrestricted 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This report provides an overview of progress in SEND since the issuing of the 
Improvement Notice in March 2023.   

[...]
ment and Assurance Board. These arrangements and 
the strong political commitments made provided sufficient assurance so that the Minister 
issued an Improvement Notice in March 2023, rather than imposing commissioners.  

1.3 Between Wednesday 22 March 2023 and Wednesday 7 February 2024 the SEND Sub-
Committee met 7 times, gathering information and evidence from, and reviewing and 
scrutinising decisions and actions taken by, KCC’s Executive. KCC’s Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills, and Directors of the Children, Young People and Education 

Page 7

Agenda Item C1



Directorate (CYPE), were required to provide information and reports to the Sub-
Committee. Reports pertaining to SEND were also debated at CYPE Cabinet Committee 
links to both sets of reports are included in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The SEND Sub-Committee presented a report of their work to KCC’s Scrutiny 
Committee on 24 April 2024. This provided an opportunity for Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss future monitoring arrangements for SEND. Members resolved to 
disband the SEND Sub-Committee and return responsibility to the Scrutiny Committee.  

1.5 Given the very wide scope of services and processes which make up the SEND system 
and to aid members provide effective scrutiny, agreement was reached with the Chair of 
Scrutiny that reports will include a section with key data updates and a second section with 
an in-depth analysis and narrative focused on a particular area of SEND activity. Section 5, 
titled ‘Developing a sustainable education sector in Kent’ discusses the work going on in the 
education sector to create a more cohesive continuum of education provision to better meet 
the needs of children, young people and their families, as this has been a matter of recent 
discussion. Future reports will provide a detailed focus on other aspects of SEND which are 
of particular interest to the Committee. 

1.6 This first report also includes a third section, a summary overview of progr
[...]
tion of the hard work 
undertaken by the local area to improve services. However, there is still further 
progress to be made on the outstanding actions in your Improvement Plan.   
 
My officials will continue to support your ongoing improvement alongside NHSE 
officials, through the six-monthly reviews of Kent’s Improvement Plan and regular 
DfE attendance at SEND Improvement and Assurance Board meetings.  
 
Thank you for the commitment and hard work of the partners and members of the 
SEND improvement and assurance board and I look forward to the continued 

Page 57



 

 

improvement of services for children and young people with SEND in the Kent Local 
Area in future. 
 
I am copying this letter to Liz Flaherty, the DfE SEND Adviser for Kent, David 
Keaveney-Sheath and Adeline Gibbs, the NHS England SEND Advisers for Kent, 
Lorraine Mulroney, National Specialist Adviser–SEND, NHS England and to Kent 
MPs.  
  

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Janet Daby MP 
Minister for Children and Families 

Page 58



 From:  Derek Murphy, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
  
   Simon Jones, Corporate Director Growth, Environment and 

Transport 
 

 
To: Scrutiny Committee – 18 September 2024 

 
Subject: Short Focused Inquiry – Section 106 Contributions – formal 

response to recommendations  

 

Classification:  Unrestricted 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 

Scrutiny Committee is asked to; 
 
NOTE the further and updated responses to recommendations made in the Short 
Focused Inquiry Report into Section 106 contributions (October 2022) and make any 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development. 

 
 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1) In the light of growing concerns regarding the current system of securing 
development contributions through Section 106 agreements / the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and at-the-time proposed changes to national policy, a 
specific Short Focused Inquiry (SFI) was conducted by KCC Members in 
October 2022. A full copy
[...]
sultations on planning reform.  
 

10) The recommendations of the Short Focused Inquiry have provided a lasting 
legacy of transparency, Member engagement and improved understanding of 
developer contributions. There is an ongoing commitment to the provision of 
annual AMBs on the topic, along with the reporting of annual papers to the 
GED&CCC on the latest Infrastructure Funding Statement and the CIL position. Page 63

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1176845/Securing_Developer_Contributions_for_Education.pdf


Recommendation: 
 

Scrutiny Committee is asked to; 
 
NOTE the further and updated responses to recommendations made in the Short 
Focused Inquiry Report into Section 106 contributions (October 2022) and make any 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development. 

 
 
 

Background Documents 
 

- Original Scrutiny Report 
  
 
 
Contact details 
 
Colin Finch 
Development Investment Team Manager 
Colin.finch@kent.gov.uk   
03000 413990 

 
Stephanie Holt-Castle 
Director of Growth and Communities 
Stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412064 

 

Page 64

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s114133/Section%20106%20SFI%20-%20Report%20-%20Final.pdf
mailto:Colin.finch@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk


By:  Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 18 September 2024 
 
Subject: Work Programme  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the Scrutiny 
Committee. 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction 

a) Any Member of the Council is entitled to give notice that they wish an item 
relevant to the functions of the Committee (which is not an excluded matter) to 
be included on the agenda for the next available meeting. 
 

b) The definition of an excluded matte
[...]
; and   
b. cross examination of the Council’s school admissions, home 
to school transport and public transport policies.    

  
28.02.24 Discussion with ASCH Chairman, Scrutiny Ch & Spokespeople 

in relation to further scrutiny of ASCH contracts – potentially 6 
month on review.  Ensure minimal duplication in Committee.   
  

April 2024 European Union Entry Exit System – further monitoring  
    
 
Work Programme  
  

23 October 2024  
Item  Item background  
Capital Works Provider 
Management and 
Engagement 

Requested by the Chairman and Spokespeople 
of the Committee following urgent decision 
relating to Chilmington Green Secondary 
School.   

Highways co-ordination of 
road closures for works 

Item on E&TCC agenda for 19 September – 
item to be reviewed depending on discussion at 
Cabinet Committee.   

  
 

4 December 2024  
Item  Item background  
Draft Budget 2025/26 and 
MTFP 

 

SEND Scrutiny Quarterly Reporting 

Page 67



Homeless Connect Requested on 06.06.23 - report back on social 
and financial impacts of the decision to end 
funding to Homeless Connect – deferred from 
July meeting 

Kent Flood Risk 
Management Committee 
Annual Report 

As required by the constitution 

  
 
 
Provisional Future Items 
 
Jan 2025 – Draft Budget and MTFP  
June 2025 – Budget monitoring year end  
June 2025 – Scrutiny Committee meeting as Crime and Disorder Committee 
November 2025 – Kent Flood Risk Management Committee Annual Report  
November – Draft Budget  
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024
	C1 SEND Scrutiny - Quarterly Reporting
	From: [A Kent Special School] Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 11:48 AM To: SEND Placements - CY <sendplacements@kent.gov.uk> Cc:  Subject: Re: [SECURE] (EG) Consultation – [A Kent Special School] - Immediate or September 2024
	Appendix 2 - First Progress Review of Kent’s APP
	Appendix 3 - Feedback APP July 24
	Appendix 4 - SEND-Minister-Daby-Letter-to-KCC-6-August-2024

	C2 Section 106 Cont

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 September 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Brady, Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance (Substitute for 
Mr S Webb) and Mrs S Prendergast 
 
PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Ms J Hawkins and Mr A Hook 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr D Murphy and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director Children, Young People 
and Education), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), 
Ms A Farmer (Assistant Director for SEND, Principal Educational Psychologist), 
Mr D Adams (Assistant Director Education (South Kent)), Mr T Marchant (Head of 
Strategic Development and Place), Mr C Finch (Development Investment Team 
Manager) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
68. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
During the SEND Scrutiny – Quarterly Reporting item Mr Reidy stated that he was a 
Chairman at a local secondary school.   
 
69. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2024 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
70. SEND Scrutiny - Quarterly Reporting  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Mr Rory Love, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills introduced the report 

which provided an overview of progress in SEND since the issuing of the 
Improvement Notice in March 2023.  The report was the first in a series of 
quarterly reports to the Committee.  Mr Love commented on the issuing of 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs)  and the percentage of plans 
completed within 20 weeks, in August 2023 this figure was 2.3% but August 2024 
was 51.6% which demonstrated the significant progress that had been made and 
confirmed that the Minister had removed the Improvement Notice. 

 



 

2 

2. The Chairman commented on the progress demonstrated within the report and 
invited members to comment.  The key points raised and responded to by the 
Cabinet Member and officers present included the following:  

 
a. A member questioned if 100% was not the aim, what was?  Mr Love 

confirmed that the aim was to get all the EHCPs issued within the 20 week 
statutory timescale, however there would not be a targeted deadline 
against this. Mrs McInnes also confirmed that the rate of improvement 
would increase as the backlogs had now been cleared.  

b. Following requests for clarification from members, Mr Watts confirmed how 
important it was for the committee to work within a forensic work 
programme gathering evidence from a broad group of stakeholders 
allowing for evidenced recommendations to be submitted to the Cabinet 
Member in due course.   

c. In response to a question about annual reviews the number outstanding 
had reduced from 62.4% in Augst 2023 to 35.6% in August 2024, Mrs 
Farmer provided details figures on the numbers of annual reviews and the 
ongoing efforts to address the backlog.   

d. The data for phase transfer had just been made available, so would now 
be shared with committee members in terms of inclusion in schools.  

e. Mrs McInnes clarified that the content contained within the report arose 
from facilitated workshops with SENCOs and Headteachers and would not 
be imposed onto schools. Overall, things had improved immeasurably. 

f. In response to a question about why improvements were not seen earlier 
Mr Love explained that changes in personnel, structure and management 
team changed the culture of the team and drove improvements.  Mrs 
McInnis also stated that significant corporate support and input from expert 
consultants had played a part.   

g. Officers added that meeting a statutory requirement and meeting a parent’s 
expectations were not necessarily the same, and welcomed any contacts 
that could be provided to enable outreach to any groups of parents who felt 
unsupported. 

h. In response to a comment about the 18 week wait for a wheelchair Mr Love 
would follow this up with the Kent and Medway Wheelchair Service and 
report back to the Committee.  Mrs Farmer reassured members that 
children in wheelchairs did not miss out on education while they were 
waiting for a wheelchair to become available.  

i. A Member referenced the external auditors report, the number of EHCP 
requests remaining being above the national average and how this was 
going to be addressed.  Mrs McInnes responded that they had looked at 
the decision-making threshold and made regular changes. Since January, 
the number of assessments and EHCPs being issued had improved and 
work was ongoing.    

j. The Church Representative requested that, regarding the falling proportion 
of assessment requests from parents, the council resisted efforts to add 
more responsibility to schools in the process.  He had concerns that this 
would lengthen the time taken and impede the ability for schools to work 
closely with parents.  Mrs Farmer clarified that there were local inclusion 
forum team meetings which contained expert practitioners within a 
geographical area to problem solve and ensure statutory duties of schools 
and the authority around SEN support were met.  



 

3 

k. In response to a comment Mrs McInnes confirmed that there was no 
intention that children from special schools would be reassigned into 
mainstreams schools and with regards to the distribution of the SEND 
newsletter it was requested that members forward it to anyone who would 
benefit from seeing it.   

l. Mr Adams confirmed that the Specialist Resource Provision (SRP) forecast 
indicated a move from 600 places in the secondary sector to 1000 by the 
end of this decade. There was a proportion of funding set aside within the 
Capital Budget to support the SRP expansion, this was dependent on the 
capacity of the schools and their ability to convert rather than build.   

m. The Chairman congratulated Mrs McInnes and her team on the report and 
the positive steps being taken.   

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
 
71. Section 106 Contributions - response to recommendations  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr Derek Murphy, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, summarised the 
report and explained that Economic Development (ED) had put themselves forward 
for a Short-Focused Inquiry two years ago to improve their governance and 
transparency for members. With regards to engaging with members more, an annual 
member briefing had been put in place with further ones to come.  
 
a. A member commented on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and their view 

that it deprived the County Council of the right to provide the right kind of 
infrastructure and was dependent on an amenable and fair relationship with the 
local councils. The Member asked for confirmation that KCC was asking for 
primacy in the matter of how CIL funds were spent in the future. 

b. Mr Murphy agreed that good relationships with the districts were important. The 
money was to be used for infrastructure projects within that district or area. He 
agreed that the interplay between CIL and S.106 needed improvement and that 
KCC would use its influence over the government to create a clearer system that 
would be of benefit to all and reduce the bureaucracy involved. 

c. A Member commented on the funding provided to Parish Councils through CIL 
and the potential to work with them to fund local infrastructure.  In response Mr 
Jones stated that KCC was always happy to work with Parishes, Resident’s 
Associations and Councils to help prioritise the way funding was spent. 

d. Regarding member engagement, Mr Murphy responded by reiterating the 
importance of members commenting on local plans as well as engaging with the 
weekly planning list that is published.  Mr Finch commented on the financial 
implications of unspent funding. There was a statutory requirement to produce an 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) annually. Presentations to the GEDC 
Cabinet Committee on the output of the annual IFS only included details on spent 
funding and listed the priorities of the top projects holding the majority of the 
funding. Therefore, a significant amount of funding was held from an authority the 
size of Kent. Members were encouraged to email the team for information on 
specific details and requests on projects. 

e. Responding to the question on the progress of recommendation five, Mr  
Marchant referred to the 2023 Biodiversity Act, work had been undertaken prior to 
this to try to articulate an ambition beyond the mandatory 10% which the Act 
sought to achieve. A lot of work had also gone into implementing the Biodiversity 



 

4 

Net Gain in the planning application process. These were excellent examples of 
joint working between KCC and the districts across the county and Medway. 

f. A member posed a question if a local plan was not robust and a developer was 
refused planning permission, but then they won on appeal, how much 106 money 
was lost.  

g. In response to a question about developers winning on appeal, Mr Finch 
explained that KCC secured significant amounts of contributions through the 
planning inspector and appeals process. However, it was sometimes a decision 
taken at a Local Planning Authority (LPA) where money was being lost.  

h. A recommendation was posed by the Chair for local members to be kept informed 
of variations of conditions to planning applications.  Mr Jones explained that 
officers could provide advice and enable understanding of local priorities within 
communities, but officers must be allowed to exercise their independent, 
professional judgement and comply with standards and regulations to ensure that 
this was done in the appropriate way.   

 
The Scrutiny Committee note the further and updated responses to 
recommendations made in the Short Focused Inquiry Report into Section 106 
contributions.    
 
72. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 
a. Regarding SEND scrutiny, the Clerk noted that the next quarterly report would 

come to the Committee in December.   Informal evidence gathering sessions 
would be arranged with key witnesses for the committee following a discussion 
with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Spokespeople to determine the invitees.   

 
b. Mr Brady asked that the fee uplift for social care providers to be added to the 

agenda as well as an item looking at the current Asset Management Strategy in 
comparison to the proposed Asset Management Strategy. 

 
c. In response to a question about how arrangements would be agreed for evidence 

gathering sessions and visits the Chairman confirmed that he would discuss this 
with the group spokespeople on the committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


